Region

The North

The Midlands

The East

The South and
West

TOTAL

Averages

Additional
schemes added
since 2021

TOTAL

Scheme
A1 Morpeth-Ellingham dualling

A19 Down Hill Lane junction

A1 Birtley-Coal House widening

A66 Northern Trans-Pennine improvements
M6 South Lancaster J33a

A585 Windy Harbour-Skippool

M60 J18 Simister Island

A61 Westwood Roundabout

A5036 Princess Way

A628 Mottram Moor Link and A57 Link
M6 J19 improvement

M62 J20-25 Smart Motorway

M6 J21a-26 Smart Motorway

M56 J6-8 Smart Motorway

A46 Newark Bypass dualling

A38 Derby Junctions

M54-M6 Link Road

As Dodwells-Longshoot

M42 J6 improvement

A46 Coventry Junctions - Binley

A46 Coventry Junctions - Walsgrave
M40/M42 interchange Smart Motorway
A47 North Tuddenham-Easton dualling
A47 Blofeld-North Burlingham dualling

A47 Great Yarmouth Junctions - Vauxhall Roundabout
A47 Great Yarmouth Junctions - Harfrey’s Roundabout

A47 Thickthorn Junction

A47 Guyhirn Junction

A47 Wansford-Sutton dualling

A428 Black Cat-Caxton Gibbet dualling
As Towcester Relief Road (HIF)

A120 Tendring/Colchester Garden Community (HIF)
A12 Colchester/Braintree Garden Community (HIF)

A12 Chelmsford to A120 widening
Mi1 new J7a

Mz25 J25 improvement

Mz25 J28 improvement

Lower Thames Crossing

A1(M) J6-8 Smart Motorway

M5 J10 and Link Road (HIF)
A417 Air Balloon dualling

A2 Bean and Ebbsfleet

A249 Swale Transport Infrastructure
Mz2 J5 improvement

Mz25 J10 improvement

A303 Amesbury-Berwick Down [Stonehenge Tunnel]

M3 Jg improvement

A303 Sparkford-Ilchester improvement
A358 Taunton-Southfields dualling
M27 J8 improvement

A31 Ringwood widening

A27 East of Lewes Package

A27 Arundel Bypass

A27 Worthing and Lancing Improvement
A30 Chiverton to Carland Cross

M25 J10-16 Smart Motorway

M3 J9-14 Smart Motorway

All schemes in original RIS2 list

ERA Retrofit: M1 J16-19
ERA Retrofit: M1 J13-16
ERA Retrofit: M1 J30-31
ERA Retrofit: M1 J23A-25
ERA Retrofit: M1 J28-30
ERA Retrofit: M1 J32-35A
ERA Retrofit: M6 J13-15
ERA Retrofit: M6 J21A-26
ERA Retrofit: M5 J4A-6
ERA Retrofit: M20 J3-5
ERA Retrofit: M25 J5-7
ERA Retrofit: M24 J23-27
ERA Retrofit: M3 J2-4A
ERA Retrofit: M4 J10-12
ERA Retrofit: M27 J4-11
All schemes plus ERA retrofits

Cost if built

£51,600,000

£250,000,000

£162,000,000

£18,600,000

£228,000,000

£66,000,000

£285,000,000

£85,000,000

£282,000,000

£61,000,000

£175,000,000

£95,000,000

£4,000,000

£17,000,000
£75,000,000

£950,000,000

£76,000,000
£50,000,000

£170,000,000

£460,000,000

£112,000,000

£92,000,000

£317,000,000

£250,000,000

£30,000,000

£75,000,000

£330,000,000

£1,300,000,000

£273,500,000

£450,000,000
£225,000,000

£187,500,000

£112,500,000

£75,000,000

£1,156,500,000

£4,000,000,000

£200,000,000

£260,000,000

£249,000,000

£337,500,000

£25,000,000

£312,000,000

£50,000,000

£156,000,000

£1,700,000,000

£375,000,000

£37,500,000

£320,000,000

£20,000,000

£255,873,000

£139,000,000

£4,767,200,000 £7,980,000,000 £4,236,873,000

£176,562,963

£390,000,000

£798,000,000

£302,633,786

£5,333,762,963 £7,980,000,000 £4,236,873,000

Cost if yet to start  Cost if cancelled  Cost type

Actual
Actual
Actual

Estimate

Actual
Median estimate
Actual
Median estimate
Actual
Actual
Median estimate
Actual
Actual
Median estimate
Median estimate
Median estimate
Actual
Actual
Actual
Actual
Actual
Median estimate

Median estimate

Actual
Actual

Median estimate
Actual
Median estimate

Actual

Median estimate
Actual
Actual
Actual
Actual
Actual

Actual
Actual

Actual
Actual
Actual
Median estimate
Actual
Median estimate
Median estimate
Actual
Actual
Actual
Actual
Actual
Actual
Actual

Actual

* Schemes marked with an asterisk went ahead in modified form as maintenance projects, with the Smart Motorway upgrade components removed.

Status
Cancelled in autumn 2024 budget

Completed 2022
Under construction, complete 2025

Placed under review in autumn 2024

Became a local authority scheme for a link road to J33, then cancelled due to rising costs

Completed 2024

Placed under review in autumn 2024
Completed 2021

Cancelled in autumn 2024 budget

Will be built, confirmed in autumn 2024 budget
Completed 2022

Cancelled spring 2023*

Completed 2024

Completed 2023

Placed under review in autumn 2024

Placed under review in autumn 2024

Placed under review in autumn 2024

Cancelled 2021

Under construction, complete 2025

Completed 2023

In planning, no start date announced

Cancelled spring 2023*

Will be built, confirmed in autumn 2024 budget

Will be built, confirmed in autumn 2024 budget

Cancelled in autumn 2024 budget
Completed 2023

Placed under review in autumn 2024
Completed 2022
Will be built, confirmed in autumn 2024 budget

Under construction, complete 2027

Changed to minor improvements through town, consultation closed 2023, no start date

In plannin—g, no start date announced
Cancelled 2020

Placed under review in autumn 2024
Completed 2022

Completed 2022

Under construction, complete 2025
Placed under review in autumn 2024
Deferred to RIS3 in 2019, cancelled spring 2023*
Placed under review in autumn 2024
Under construction, complete 2027
Completed 2022

Under construction, complete 2025
Under construction, complete 2025
Under construction, complete 2025
Cancelled in July 2024 spending review
Placed under review in autumn 2024
Under construction, complete 2025
Cancelled in autumn 2024 budget
Cancelled in autumn 2024 budget
Completed 2022

Completed 2023

Cancelled in July 2024 spending review
Cancelled in autumn 2024 budget
Completed 2024

Cancelled spring 2023*

Cancelled spring 2023*

Under construction, complete 2025
Completed 2024

Under construction, complete 2025
Under construction, complete 2025
Under construction, complete 2025
Under construction, complete 2025
Completed 2024

Under construction, complete 2025
Under construction, complete 2025
Under construction, complete 2025
Under construction, complete 2025
Under construction, complete 2025
Under construction, complete 2025
Under construction, complete 2025

Under construction, complete 2025

£16,984,073,000

£17,550,635,963

“HIF” refers to the Housing Investment Fund, which would have funded several projects separately from the RIS2 budget. Since they would not have counted against the RIS2 enhancements budget their costs are omitted here.



