Region	Scheme A1 Morpeth-Ellingham dualling	Cost if built (Cost if yet to start C	Cost if cancelled £260,000,000	Cost type Actual	Status Cancelled in autumn 2024 budget
	A19 Down Hill Lane junction	£51,600,000		2200,000,000	Actual	Completed 2022
	A1 Birtley-Coal House widening	£250,000,000			Actual	Under construction, complete 2025
The North	A66 Northern Trans-Pennine improvements		£1,300,000,000		Estimate	Placed under review in autumn 2024
	M6 South Lancaster J33a					Became a local authority scheme for a link road to J33, then cancelled due to rising cos
	A585 Windy Harbour-Skippool	£162,000,000			Actual	Completed 2024
	M60 J18 Simister Island		£273,500,000		Median estimate	Placed under review in autumn 2024
	A61 Westwood Roundabout	£18,600,000			Actual	Completed 2021
	A5036 Princess Way			£249,000,000	Median estimate	Cancelled in autumn 2024 budget
	A628 Mottram Moor Link and A57 Link	£228,000,000			Actual	Will be built, confirmed in autumn 2024 budget
	M6 J19 improvement	£66,000,000			Actual	Completed 2022
	M62 J20-25 Smart Motorway			£337,500,000	Median estimate	Cancelled spring 2023*
	M6 J21a-26 Smart Motorway	£285,000,000			Actual	Completed 2024
	M56 J6-8 Smart Motorway	£85,000,000			Actual	Completed 2023
The Midlands	A46 Newark Bypass dualling		£450,000,000			Placed under review in autumn 2024
	A38 Derby Junctions		£225,000,000			Placed under review in autumn 2024
	M54-M6 Link Road		£187,500,000	2		Placed under review in autumn 2024
	A5 Dodwells-Longshoot			£25,000,000		Cancelled 2021
	M42 J6 improvement	£282,000,000			Actual	Under construction, complete 2025
	A46 Coventry Junctions - Binley	£61,000,000	6110 500 000		Actual	Completed 2023
	A46 Coventry Junctions - Walsgrave M40/M42 interchange Smart Motorway		£112,500,000	£312,000,000	Actual	In planning, no start date announced Cancelled spring 2023*
	A47 North Tuddenham-Easton dualling	£175,000,000		2312,000,000		e Will be built, confirmed in autumn 2024 budget
	A47 Blofeld-North Burlingham dualling	£95,000,000				Will be built, confirmed in autumn 2024 budget
	A47 Great Yarmouth Junctions - Vauxhall Roundabout			£50,000,000		Cancelled in autumn 2024 budget
	A47 Great Yarmouth Junctions - Harfrey's Roundabout	£4,000,000			Actual	Completed 2023
	A47 Thickthorn Junction		£75,000,000			Placed under review in autumn 2024
	A47 Guyhirn Junction	£17,000,000			Actual	Completed 2022
	A47 Wansford-Sutton dualling	£75,000,000				Will be built, confirmed in autumn 2024 budget
	A428 Black Cat-Caxton Gibbet dualling	£950,000,000			Actual	Under construction, complete 2027 Changed to minor improvements through town, consultation closed 2023, no start dat
The East	A5 Towcester Relief Road (HIF) A120 Tendring/Colchester Garden Community (HIF)					In planning, no start date announced
	A12 Colchester/Braintree Garden Community (HIF)					Cancelled 2020
	A12 Chelmsford to A120 widening		£1,156,500,000		Median estimate	Placed under review in autumn 2024
	M11 new J7a	£76,000,000			Actual	Completed 2022
	M25 J25 improvement	£50,000,000			Actual	Completed 2022
	M25 J28 improvement	£170,000,000			Actual	Under construction, complete 2025
	Lower Thames Crossing		£4,000,000,000		Actual	Placed under review in autumn 2024
	A1(M) J6-8 Smart Motorway			£156,000,000	Actual	Deferred to RIS3 in 2019, cancelled spring 2023*
	M5 J10 and Link Road (HIF)					Placed under review in autumn 2024
	A417 Air Balloon dualling	£460,000,000			Actual	Under construction, complete 2027
	A2 Bean and Ebbsfleet	£112,000,000			Actual	Completed 2022
	A249 Swale Transport Infrastructure					Under construction, complete 2025
	M2 J5 improvement	£92,000,000			Actual	Under construction, complete 2025
	M25 J10 improvement	£317,000,000			Actual	Under construction, complete 2025
	A303 Amesbury-Berwick Down [Stonehenge Tunnel]			£1,700,000,000	Actual	Cancelled in July 2024 spending review
	M3 J9 improvement		£200,000,000		Median estimate	e Placed under review in autumn 2024
he South and	A303 Sparkford-Ilchester improvement	£250,000,000			Actual	Under construction, complete 2025
West TOTAL	A358 Taunton-Southfields dualling					Cancelled in autumn 2024 budget
	M27 J8 improvement			£37,500,000		Cancelled in autumn 2024 budget
	A31 Ringwood widening	£30,000,000			Actual	Completed 2022
	A27 East of Lewes Package	£75,000,000			Actual	Completed 2023
	A27 Arundel Bypass			£320,000,000		Cancelled in July 2024 spending review
	A27 Worthing and Lancing Improvement A30 Chiverton to Carland Cross	f220.000.000		£20,000,000	Actual	Cancelled in autumn 2024 budget Completed 2024
	M25 J10-16 Smart Motorway	£330,000,000		£255,873,000		Completed 2024 Cancelled spring 2023*
	M3 J9-14 Smart Motorway			£139,000,000		Cancelled spring 2023*
	All schemes in original RIS2 list	£4.767.200.000	£7,980,000,000 £			£16,984,073,0
verages		£176,562,963	£798,000,000	£302,633,786		
Averages	ERA Retrofit: M1 J16-19	£390,000,000	_, ,c,ccc,ccc		Actual	Under construction, complete 2025
	ERA Retrofit: M1 J13-16					Completed 2024
	ERA Retrofit: M1 J30-31					Under construction, complete 2025
	ERA Retrofit: M1 J23A-25					Under construction, complete 2025
	ERA Retrofit: M1 J28-30					Under construction, complete 2025
	ERA Retrofit: M1 J32-35A					Under construction, complete 2025
dditional	ERA Retrofit: M6 J13-15					Completed 2024
hemes added	ERA Retrofit: M6 J21A-26					Under construction, complete 2025
since 2021	ERA Retrofit: M5 J4A-6					Under construction, complete 2025
	ERA Retrofit: M20 J3-5					Under construction, complete 2025
	ERA Retrofit: M25 J5-7					Under construction, complete 2025
	ERA Retrofit: M24 J23-27					Under construction, complete 2025
	ERA Retrofit: M3 J2-4A					Under construction, complete 2025
	ERA Retrofit: M4 J10-12					Under construction, complete 2025
	ERA Retrofit: M27 J4-11					Under construction, complete 2025

* Schemes marked with an asterisk went ahead in modified form as maintenance projects, with the Smart Motorway upgrade components removed.

"HIF" refers to the Housing Investment Fund, which would have funded several projects separately from the RIS2 budget. Since they would not have counted against the RIS2 enhancements budget their costs are omitted here.